



2026:HHC:10877

Ashwani Kumar Vs. State of H.P. & Anr.

CWP No.20410 of 2025

23.12.2025 Present: Mr. Vinod Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vishwadeep Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Notice. Mr. Vishwadeep Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents. He prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply/seek instructions.

List before the appropriate Bench on **07.01.2026.**

CMP No.31695 of 2025

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

In the meantime, the respondents are directed to permit the petitioner to continue to work at his present place of posting till the next date of hearing.

December 23, 2025
Mukesh

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge